The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas such as foreign exchange
risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and investment of excess liquidity.

45.1	 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. Market prices comprise three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity
risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans, borrowings and investments. The Company is exposed to
interest rate risk, liquidity risk, credit risk and equity risk. The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position
as at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024.

a)	 Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly from future commercial transactions or receivables
and payables that exist due to transactions in foreign currencies. The Company is not exposed to any foreign exchange
risk at reporting date.

ANNUAL REPORT 2025  |  159

	Short term investments		  2,215,110	 -

If Net Asset Value (NAV) at the year end date, fluctuates by 2% higher / lower with all other variables held constant, profit
after taxation for the year would have been changed as following:

+2%	  27,024	 -

-2%	  (27,024)	 -

Rupees in thousand 2025 2024

Rupees in thousand Changes
in NAV % 2025 2024

45.2	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk represents the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability
of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. Due to dynamic nature of the business, the Company
maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining committed credit lines available. The Company's liquidity management involves
projecting cash flows and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these, monitoring balance sheet liquidity